

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 5 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4595 OF 2013

LUDHIANA IMPROVEMENT TRUST

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S MAPLETREE PROPERTY P.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For modification of Court's order and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/08/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Salil Sagar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Sibal, Adv.  
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.  
Ms. Nivedita H.S. Bhaskar, Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. H. Devrajan, Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Rajgopalan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In view of our judgment dated 10th May, 2013 in Civil Appeal Nos. 4595, 4598 and 4597 of 2013, the order appointing the Arbitrator, under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, by the Delhi High Court was set aside. We, therefore, make it clear that once the order appointing the Arbitrator has been

set aside by this Court, the proceedings before the Arbitrator cannot be continued.

The interlocutory application No. 5 is, accordingly, disposed of.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master